

SC15-1929

In the Supreme Court of Florida

GRETNA RACING, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION,
DIVISION OF PARI-MUTUEL WAGERING,
Respondent.

**ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT DEPARTMENT OF
BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION,
DIVISION OF PARI-MUTUEL WAGERING**

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE
FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
Case No. 1D14-3484

Office of the Attorney General
The Capitol - PL-01
Tallahassee, Florida 32399
(850) 414-3300
(850) 410-2672 (fax)
denise.harle@myfloridalegal.com
jonathan.williams@myfloridalegal.com

PAMELA JO BONDI
Attorney General

DENISE M. HARLE
JONATHAN L. WILLIAMS
Deputy Solicitors General

Counsel for the Division of Pari-Mutuel Wagering

RECEIVED, 02/11/2016 09:23:40 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| Table of Authorities | iii |
| Introduction | 1 |
| Statement of the Facts and Case | 3 |
| A. Florida Has Long Carefully Regulated Gambling and Slot Machines. | 3 |
| B. Voters Approved a Limited Expansion by Adopting Article X, Section 23. | 4 |
| C. The State Entered the Seminole Compact and Revised the “Eligible Facility” Definition. | 5 |
| 1. The 2009 Session Left “Eligible Facility” Revisions Contingent on Compact Approval. | 6 |
| 2. The 2010 Session Approved the Compact and Passed the Revised “Eligible Facility” Definition into Law. | 9 |
| D. The Division Applied the Revised “Eligible Facility” Definition and Denied Gretna’s Application. | 11 |
| E. The First District Rejected Gretna’s Challenge. | 14 |
| Summary of Argument | 15 |
| Argument..... | 16 |
| I. Chapter 551 Should Be Construed Narrowly, with Deference to the Division’s Construction. | 17 |
| II. Gretna Is Not an “Eligible Facility,” As Required by Section 551.104(1), Florida Statutes. | 19 |
| A. A Pari-Mutuel Facility Cannot Qualify As an “Eligible Facility” Under the Third Clause Absent a Statutory or Constitutional Authorization Specifically Authorizing a Slot- Machine Referendum. | 20 |

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| 1. | The Division’s Interpretation Considers the Third Clause’s Plain Language in Context..... | 20 |
| 2. | Gretna’s Interpretation Renders Statutory Language Superfluous. | 25 |
| 3. | The Presumption Against Purposeless Enactments Does Not Support Gretna’s Interpretation. | 25 |
| 4. | Chapter 2009-170’s Title Offers No Support to Gretna’s Position..... | 28 |
| B. | Even If A General, Preexisting Statutory or Constitutional Authorization To Hold a Referendum Satisfied the Third Clause, Gretna Has Not Identified One..... | 28 |
| III. | Only Facilities in Miami-Dade and Broward Counties May Obtain Licenses Under Section 551.104(2), Florida Statutes. | 31 |
| IV. | The Legislature Did Not Intend To Risk State Revenue from the Seminole Compact by Allowing Individual Counties the Power To Authorize Slot Machines..... | 35 |
| V. | Legislative History Confirms That the Legislature Did Not Intend To Authorize Slot Machines Outside Miami-Dade and Broward Counties..... | 38 |
| | Conclusion | 41 |
| | Certificate of Compliance | 42 |
| | Certificate of Service | 42 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Am. Const. Party v. Munro</i> , 650 F. 2d 184 (9th Cir. 1981)..... | 40 |
| <i>Asphalt Pavers, Inc., v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 584 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 5th DCA 1991) | 39 |
| <i>Citizens Prop. Ins. Corp. v. Perdido Sun Condo. Ass’n</i> , 164 So. 3d 663 (Fla. 2015) | 17, 20 |
| <i>City of Miami v. Staats</i> , 919 So. 2d 485 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005)..... | 29 |
| <i>Dep’t of Bus. & Prof’l Regulation v. Harden</i> , 10 So. 3d 647 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009)..... | 31 |
| <i>Eccles v. Stone</i> , 183 So. 628 (Fla. 1938) | 3 |
| <i>Fla. Dep’t of Revenue v. Fla. Mun. Power Agency</i> , 789 So. 2d 320 (Fla. 2001) | 19 |
| <i>Fla. Gaming Ctrs., Inc. v. Fla. Dep’t of Bus. & Prof’l Regulation</i> , 71 So. 3d 226 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011)..... | 5 |
| <i>Fla. House of Representatives v. Crist</i> , 999 So. 2d 601 (Fla. 2008) | 6 |
| <i>Greater Loretta Improvement Ass’n v. Boone</i> , 234 So. 2d 665 (Fla. 1970) | 41 |
| <i>GTC, Inc. v. Edgar</i> , 967 So. 2d 781 (Fla. 2007) | 18 |
| <i>Gulfstream Park Racing Ass’n v. Tampa Bay Downs, Inc.</i> , 948 So. 2d 599 (Fla. 2006) | 18, 19 |
| <i>Holzendorf v. Bell</i> , 606 So. 2d 645 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)..... | 30 |
| <i>Hopkins v. State</i> , 105 So. 3d 470 (Fla. 2012) | 33 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>In re Advisory Opinion to the Att’y Gen. re Authorizes Miami-Dade & Broward Cnty. Voters To Approve Slot Machs. In Parimutuel Facilities,</i> 880 So. 2d 522 (Fla. 2004) | 4 |
| <i>Johnson v. Feder,</i> 485 So. 2d 409 (Fla. 1986) | 41 |
| <i>Kasischke v. State,</i> 991 So. 2d 803 (Fla. 2008) | 23 |
| <i>Knowles v. Beverly Enters.-Fla., Inc.,</i> 898 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2004) | 33 |
| <i>Lee Cnty. v. Barnett Banks,</i> 711 So. 2d 34 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997)..... | 24 |
| <i>Leigh v. State ex rel. Kirkpatrick,</i> 298 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 1974) | 28 |
| <i>Magaw v. State,</i> 537 So. 2d 564 (Fla. 1989) | 38, 39 |
| <i>Metro. Cas. Ins. Co. v. Tepper,</i> 2 So. 3d 209 (Fla. 2009) | 25 |
| <i>Miele v. Prudential-Bache Secs., Inc.,</i> 656 So. 2d 470 (Fla. 1995) | 21 |
| <i>Powell v. State,</i> 120 So. 3d 577 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013)..... | 31 |
| <i>Riechmann v. State,</i> 966 So. 2d 298 (Fla. 2007) | 41 |
| <i>Rogers v. Frito-Lay, Inc.,</i> 611 F.2d 1074 (5th Cir. 1980) | 40 |
| <i>Samara Dev. Corp. v. Marlow,</i> 556 So. 2d 1097 (Fla. 1990)..... | 18 |
| <i>United States v. City of Miami, Fla.,</i> 664 F.2d 435 (5th Cir. 1981) | 40 |
| <i>Watt v. Firestone,</i> 491 So. 2d 592 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)..... | 30 |

Statutes

§ 100.2010, Fla. Stat.32

§ 125.01, Fla. Stat. 14, 16, 31, 32

§ 163.511, Fla. Stat.32

§ 216.1827, Fla. Stat.29

§ 551.102, Fla. Stat. passim

§ 551.103(5), Fla. Stat.....38

§ 551.104, Fla. Stat. passim

§ 551.123, Fla. Stat.5, 20

§ 626.9362, Fla. Stat.29

§ 849.15, Fla. Stat.4, 20

§ 944.096, Fla. Stat.29

Ch. 2005-362, Laws of Fla.5

Ch. 2009-170, Laws of Fla. passim

Ch. 2010-29, Laws of Fla. 11, 39, 40, 44

Ch. 24, Fla. Stat.....3

Ch. 550, Fla. Stat.....3

Other Authorities

Chi. Manual of Style (16th ed. 2010) 22, 24

Op. Att’y Gen. Fla. 2012-01 (2012) 12, 36

Fla. H.R., recording of proceedings (May 8, 2009) (on file in the Florida State Archives)8

Fla. Sen. Comm. on Reg’d Indus., CS/SB 622 (2010) Staff Analysis (Mar. 24, 2010).....36

Fla. Sen., recording of proceedings (Apr. 8, 2010) (on file in the Florida State Archives)11

Gaming Compact Between the Seminole Tribe of Fla. and the State of Fla. (Apr. 7, 2010) (available at <https://www.flsenate.gov/PublishedContent/Committees/2014-2016/RI/Links/2010%20Compact-Signed1.pdf>)..... *passim*

McQuillin Mun. Corp. (3d ed. 2005).....29

Constitutional Provisions

Art. III, § I, Fla. Const.24

Art. VI, § 5, Fla. Const..... 30, 31

Art. VIII, § 1, Fla. Const.....30

Art. X, § 23, Fla. Const..... 4, 21, 32
